performed an impairment assessment on the initial investment as at January 1, 2013 and concluded that no
impairment loss is required.

N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L
S T A T E M E N T S

December 31, 2014

TECKWAH GROUP
ANNUAL REPORT 2014

6968

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

 Impact on profit (loss) for the year preceding the date of initial application of FRS 111

   Year ended
   December 31,
   2013
   $’000

 Decrease in revenue   (5,873)
 Decrease in other income including interest income   (61)
 Decrease in changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress   33
 Decrease in raw materials and consumables used   2,999
 Decrease in employee benefits expense   1,319
 Decrease in depreciation, amortisation and impairment expense   215
 Decrease in other operating expenses   849
 Decrease in finance costs   3
 Increase in share of profits from joint venture   452
 Decrease in income tax expense   64
 Increase (decrease) in profit for the year   -

 Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at January 1, 2013 of the application of FRS 111

   As at  As at
   January 1,   January 1,
   2013 as previously  FRS 111  2013 as
   reported adjustments restated
   $’000 $’000 $’000

 Cash and cash equivalents   42,011 (3,538) 38,473
 Trade and other receivables   38,892 (1,041) 37,851
 Inventories   17,101 (481) 16,620
 Other assets   257 (13) 244
 Joint venture   -   5,829 5,829
 Property, plant and equipment   32,792 (1,467) 31,325
 Land use rights   8,169 (66) 8,103
 Trade and other payables   26,702 (741) 25,961
 Income tax payable   3,258 (7) 3,251
 Deferred tax liabilities   1,488  (150)  1,338

N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L
S T A T E M E N T S

December 31, 2014

TECKWAH GROUP
ANNUAL REPORT 2014

6968

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

 Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at December 31, 2013 of the application of FRS 111

 As at  As at
  December 31,  December 31,
  2013 as previously FRS 111 2013 as

 reported adjustments restated
   $’000 $’000 $’000

 Cash and cash equivalents   33,398 (3,869) 29,529
 Trade and other receivables   49,099 (1,053) 48,046
 Inventories   12,938 (506) 12,432
 Other assets   180 (1) 179
 Joint venture   -   6,032 6,032
 Property, plant and equipment   63,654 (1,249) 62,405
 Land use rights   8,024 (178) 7,846
 Trade and other payables   36,627 (803) 35,824
 Income tax payable   2,288 (2) 2,286
 Deferred tax liabilities   1,142  (138)  1,004

 Impact on cash flows for the year preceding the date of initial application of FRS 111

   FRS 111
   adjustments
   $’000

 Net cash outflow from operating activities   (507)
 Net cash outflow from investing activities   (11)
 Net cash inflow from financing activities   -
 Net cash outflow   (518)

 The application of FRS 111 does not have an impact on the amounts reported for basic and diluted earnings
per share in respect of 2014 and 2013.

 Impact of the application of FRS 112

 FRS 112 is a new disclosure standard and is applicable to entities that have interests in subsidiaries, joint